Acquisition might have affected the financial information presented. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information of the Enlarged Group is prepared by the Directors for illustrative purpose only. It is
prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information
and, because of its nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe
the actual financial position of Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been
completed on June 30, 2006, or the results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been
attained had the Acquisition been completed on January 1, 2005. Further, the accompanying Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s
future financial position, results or cash flows.

183

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

TimeHeart
China.Com Group Pro forma

June 30, July 31, Enlarged
2006 2006 Pro forma adjustments for the completion of the Acquisition  Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Notes

(a) (b) (c)(i) (c)(iii) (c)(iv) (d) (e)

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
Plant and equipment 29,870 1,463 31,333
Goodwill 598,440 – 100,739 699,179
Other intangible assets 89,441 – 89,441

717,751 1,463 819,953

CURRENT ASSETS
Accounts receivable 55,749 13,361 69,110
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 21,943 424 22,367
Available-for-sale investments 589,720 – 589,720
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 4,125 – 4,125
Amounts due from the ultimate

holding company 697 – 697
Bank balances and cash 364,240 15,753 (2,400) (16,211) 361,382

1,036,474 29,538 1,047,401

Total Assets 1,754,225 31,001 1,867,354

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Share capital 435,194 – 2,732 437,926
Reserves 1,216,446 26,530 9,748 (26,530 ) 1,226,194

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company 1,651,640 26,530 1,664,120

Minority interests – – 2,653 77,301 79,954

Total Equity 1,651,640 26,530 1,744,074

Non-current Liabilities
Acquisition consideration payable – – 16,224 16,224
Deferred tax liabilities 5,181 432 5,613

5,181 432 21,837

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 30,999 14 31,013
Other payables and accrued liabilities 36,555 3,686 40,241
Deferred revenue 21,947 – 21,947
Tax liabilities 1,947 95 2,042
Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 5,956 – 5,956
Amount due to parent company – 244 244

97,404 4,039 101,443

Total Equity and Liabilities 1,754,225 31,001 1,867,354

Total assets less current liabilities 1,656,821 26,962 1,765,911

184

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

TimeHeart Pro forma
China.Com Group for adjustment

for the year ended the year ended for the
December 31, December 31, completion of Pro forma

2005 2005 the Acquisition Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note
(f)

REVENUE 387,315 63,780 451,095
Cost of sales (164,935) (18,640) (183,575)

Gross profit 222,380 45,140 267,520
Other income 27,313 213 27,526
Selling and distribution costs (82,531) (6,189) (88,720)
Administrative expenses (132,094) (3,624) (135,718)
Research and development expenses – (6,120) (6,120)
Other expenses (27,624) – (27,624)
Interest expense on bank borrowings

wholly repayable within five years (3,183) (214) (3,397)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 4,261 29,206 33,467
Income tax charge (7,662) (1,991) (9,653)

(LOSS) PROFIT FOR THE YEAR (3,401) 27,215 23,814

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the Company 9,737 25,854 (6,272) 29,319
Minority interests (13,138) 1,361 6,272 (5,505)

(3,401) 27,215 23,814

185

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CASH FLOW STATEMENT OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

TimeHeart
China.Com Group for

for the year ended the year ended
December 31, December 31, Pro forma adjustments for Pro forma

2005 2005 the completion of the Acquisition Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes
(b) (c)(i) (g)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 4,261 29,206 33,467
Adjustment for:

Interest expense 3,183 214 3,397
Interest income on available-for-sale

investments (21,992 ) – (21,992 )
Other interest income (5,482 ) – (5,482 )
Loss on disposal of available-for-sale

investments 160 – 160
Depreciation of plant and equipment 9,243 655 9,898
Amortisation of other intangible assets 26,246 – 26,246
Share-based payment expense 8,508 – 8,508
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment (156 ) – (156 )
Reversal of loss on receivable – (19 ) (19 )
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts 929 – 929

Operating cash flow before movements
in working capital changes 24,900 30,056 54,956

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable 6,784 (3,147 ) 3,637
Decrease (increase) in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 798 (372 ) 426
Decrease in amounts due from

fellow subsidiaries 1,214 – 1,214
Increase in accounts payable 6,624 – 6,624
(Decrease) increase in other payable

and accrued liabilities (7,145 ) 1,125 (6,020 )
Increase in deferred revenue 9,822 – 9,822
Increase in amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries 1,683 – 1,683

Cash generated from operations 44,680 27,662 72,342
Income taxes paid (4,119 ) (1,368 ) (5,487 )

NET CASH FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 40,561 26,294 66,855

186

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

TimeHeart
China.Com Group for

for the year ended the year ended
December 31, December 31, Pro forma adjustments for Pro forma

2005 2005 the completion of the Acquisition Enlarged Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes
(b) (c)(i) (g)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest income on available-for-sale

investments 21,992 – 21,992
Other interest income 5,482 – 5,482
Purchases of plant and equipment (13,949 ) (1,027 ) (14,976 )
Acquisition of subsidiaries (12,385 ) – (2,400 ) (16,211 ) 13,949 (17,047 )
Acquisition of additional equity

interest in subsidiaries (7,799 ) – (7,799 )
Payment of acquisition consideration (101,232 ) – (101,232 )
Proceed from disposal of plant and equipment 404 – 404
Proceed from disposal of available-for-sale

investments 101,400 – 101,400

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (6,087 ) (1,027 ) (11,776 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of share capital 8,915 – 8,915
Share issue expenses (16 ) – (16 )
Dividends paid – (20,337 ) (20,337 )
New bank borrowings – 1,926 1,926
Repayment of bank borrowings (31,493 ) (4,815 ) (36,308 )
Interest paid (3,183 ) (214 ) (3,397 )

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
ACTIVITIES (25,777 ) (23,440 ) (49,217 )

NET INCREASE IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 8,697 1,827 5,862

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT JANUARY 1, 2005 390,104 13,949 (13,949 ) 390,104

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
RATE CHANGES 4,136 – 4,136

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
DECEMBER 31, 2005, represented by
bank balances and cash 402,937 15,776 400,102

187

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The adjustments reflect the following:

(a) Goodwill of approximately HK$100,739,000 arising from the Acquisition, which is calculated
as the difference between (1) the aggregate of the total consideration of approximately
HK$122,216,000 for the Acquisition and the estimated amount of the expenses of
approximately HK$2,400,000 directly attributable to the Acquisition and (2) the estimated
fair value of approximately HK$23,877,000 of the identifiable net asset of TimeHeart Group